hundred dollars ($500).

(b)  Any person who is primarily responsible for the conduct of a medical experiment and who willfully fails to obtain the subject’s
informed consent, as provided in this chapter, shall be liable to the subject in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) as determined by the court. The minimum amount of damages awarded shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000).

(c)  Any person who is primarily responsible for the conduct of a medical experiment and who willfully fails to obtain the subject’s
informed consent, as provided in this chapter, and thereby exposes a subject to a known substantial risk of serious injury, either